sustainable profitable growth. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than the
financial tests and covenants associated with its credit facilities as described in note 11.  At December 31, 2015, Questor
was in compliance with these covenants.

The Company’s capital structure consists of equity and cash. In order to maintain or alter the capital structure, the
Company may adjust capital spending, refinance existing credit facilities, raise new debt and issue common shares. It is
expected, however, that Questor’s funds generated from operations and cash amounts will provide sufficient capital
resources and liquidity to fund existing operations in 2016 and anticipated capital expenditures.

A key measure the Company utilizes in evaluating its capital structure is the ratio of debt-to-total capitalization. Debt-to-
total capitalization is calculated as debt divided by total capitalization. Debt is defined as total short- and long-term
borrowings unadjusted for cash balances. Equity is defined as capital and reserves attributable to equity holders. Total
capitalization is defined as the sum of debt unadjusted for cash balances and the book value of equity.

The debt-to-total capitalization ratio was as follows:

As at December 31   2015 2014

Short-term borrowings

$
-

$
-

Long-term borrowings

- -

Debt

- -

Equity

14,869,245 14,563,688

Total capitalization

$14,869,245 $14,563,688

Debt-to-total capitalization ratio

0.00% 0.00%

Questor Technology Inc.

2015 Consolidated financial statements and Notes   Questor Technology Inc.   28

22. MOVEMENTS IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL

For the years ended December 31 2015 2014

Trade and other receivables $896,828 $(436,813)

Inventories (359,950) (1,969,344)

Prepaid expenses and deposits 522 4,495

Trade payables, accrued liabilities and provisions (325,457) (581,189)

Net current tax excluding income tax - (147,307)

Deferred revenue and deposits 78,176 (252,356)

Lease inducement (52,002) (52,002)

$238,117 $(3,434,516)

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company’s financial instruments consist, from time to time, of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments,
trade and other receivables, short-term and long-term borrowings and trade payables, accrued liabilities and provisions.
The carrying amounts of the current financial assets and current financial liabilities recognized in the Company’s
consolidated financial statements at the end of each reporting period approximate their fair value due to their short period
to maturity. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, there were no investments, short-term or long-term borrowings outstanding.